fundamental rights guaranteed under Articles 11, 12(1), 13(1), 13(2), and 13(5) 

of the Constitution have been infringed. 

Accordingly, the Respondents are ordered to pay compensation to the 

Petitioner in the following manner: 

1.​ The 1st Respondent is ordered to pay a sum of Rs. 750,000/- (Rupees 

Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand) as compensation. 

2.​ The 2nd Respondent is ordered to pay a sum of Rs. 250,000/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand) as compensation. 

3.​ The State is ordered to pay a sum of Rs. 100,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Thousand) as compensation. 

The above sums shall be paid within six (6) months from the date of this 

judgment. The compensation payable by the 1st and 2nd Respondents shall be